

Docket No. 10-1050
(consolidated with Dkt. No. 10-1487)

=====

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellant,

v.

PAUL NEGRONI,
Appellee.

On Appeal by the United States from Judgment filed Dec. 1, 2009,
and entered Dec. 2, 2009, in Crim. No. 2:08-CR-550
in the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania (Timothy J. Savage, J.)

=====

BRIEF OF APPELLEE NEGRONI

=====

Of Counsel:
STEPHEN ROBERT LaCHEEN
LaCheen Wittels & Greenberg, LLP
1429 Walnut St., 13th Fl.
Philadelphia, PA 19102

PETER GOLDBERGER
PAMELA A. WILK
50 Rittenhouse Place
Ardmore, PA 19003-2276

(610) 649-8200

Attorneys for Appellee Negroni

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... iii

Statement of Jurisdiction..... 1

Counter-Statement of the Issue..... 1

Statement of Related Cases and Proceedings..... 2

Statement of the Case

 a. The Course of Proceedings.....3

 b. Statement of Facts

 (i) Facts underlying the offense6

 (ii) Facts Concerning Motion for Downward Departure
 or Variance8

Summary of Argument..... 17

Argument for Appellee Paul Negroni:

I. THE SENTENCE IMPOSED ON APPELLEE NEGRONI MUST BE
AFFIRMED, BECAUSE THE GOVERNMENT HAS NOT SHOWN
IT TO BE SUBSTANTIVELY UNREASONABLE.....20

Standard or Scope of Review.....20

Discussion.....20

 A. The Appellant's Argument Confuses the Distinction
 Between Procedural and Substantive Error, and Fails
 to Adhere to the Highly Deferential Standard of Review
 Applicable to Claims of Substantive Unreasonableness. ...23

 B. Probation, Particularly With a Condition of Home
 Detention, Is Itself a Significant Punishment,
 Reflecting, Under the Statute, an Entirely Separate
 and Prior Exercise of Discretion from the Selection
 of the Length of a Term of Imprisonment.26

 1. Due to the Sentencing Commission's Failure to
 Implement Provisions of the Sentencing Reform
 Act of 1984 that Established Probation as a
 Distinct "Kind of Sentence," a Court Acts
 Reasonably When It Chooses Probation in an
 Appropriate Case, Notwithstanding the Suggestion
 in the Guidelines that Imprisonment Be Used for
 Nearly Every Offense and Offender.....27

2. A Sentencing Judge Is Free to Disagree with and Refuse to Follow the Commission's Flawed Devaluation of Probation, Even in "White Collar" Fraud Cases.....	35
3. Consistent With the Statutory Text, the Legislative History of the SRA Reveals the Intent of Congress that Probation Should Be Considered for Sentencing in Cases Such as Appellee's.....	38
C. The Government/Appellant's Argument That the District Court Could Not Rely Only on What it Refers to as "Ordinary Mitigating Factors" to Vary So Far "Downward" from the Guidelines Range Is Contrary to <i>Gall</i> and to this Court's Precedent	42
1. The Guidelines Range Was Mistakenly Calculated.....	46
2. The Government's Reliance on Precedent Falls Short.....	49
3. Judge Savage Properly Considered and Balanced the Factors.....	52
II. REVERSAL OF APPELLEE NEGRONI'S SENTENCE AND REMAND FOR RESENTENCING MAY NOT BE ORDERED ON THE BASIS OF ANY PROCEDURAL ERROR IN CO-APPELLEE HALL'S SENTENCING, OR, SHOULD THIS COURT DISAGREE, THE SCOPE OF SUCH A REMAND WOULD BE STRICTLY LIMITED.....	57
Standard or Scope of Review.....	57
Discussion.....	57
Conclusion.....	60
<u>Required Certifications:</u>	
A. Bar Membership.....	61
B. Type-Volume.....	61
C. Electronic Filing.....	61
Certificate of Service.....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Abdul-Akbar v. McKelvie, 239 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 2001) (en banc) 24

Rita v. United States, 551 U.S. 338 (2007)..... 35-36, 44

Spears v. United States,
555 U.S. ---, 129 S.Ct. 840 (2009) (per curiam)..... 32, 36

United States v. Arrelucia-Zamudio,
581 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 33

United States v. Bungar, 478 F.3d 540 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 20

United States v. Collado, 975 F.2d 985 (3d Cir. 1992)..... 48

United States v. Cooper, 437 F.3d 324 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 54-55

United States v. Doe,
2010 WL 3211128 (3d Cir. Aug. 16, 2010)..... 20, 23

United States v. Goff, 501 F.3d 250 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 49

United States v. Grier,
475 F.3d 556 (3d Cir. 2007) (en banc)..... 23

United States v. Hoffecker, 530 F.3d 137 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 24

United States v. Hunt, 521 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 50

United States v. Kikumura, 947 F.2d 72 (3d Cir. 1991)..... 59

United States v. Levinson,
543 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 25, 36, 44, 49

United States v. Lychock,
578 F.3d 214 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 36, 49, 50

United States v. Mannino, 212 F.3d 835 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 48

United States v. Merced, 603 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 23, 24

United States v. Miller, 224 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 37

United States v. Olhovsky, 562 F.3d 530 (3d Cir. 2009). 22, 49-51

United States v. Omole, 523 F.3d 691 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 50

United States v. Pultrone, 241 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 25

United States v. Stewart, 590 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 57, 58

United States v. Tomko,
562 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 2009) (en banc) passim

Statutes and Rules:

18 U.S.C. § 2..... 3
 18 U.S.C. § 1341..... 3
 18 U.S.C. § 1343..... 3, 22
 18 U.S.C. § 1346..... 3
 18 U.S.C. § 1349..... 3
 18 U.S.C. § 1957..... 3
 18 U.S.C. § 3231..... 1
 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)..... passim
 18 U.S.C. § 3553(b)..... 29
 18 U.S.C. § 3559(a)..... 32
 18 U.S.C. § 3561(a)..... 28, 30, 32, 54
 18 U.S.C. § 3582(a)..... 27, 29, 30
 18 U.S.C. § 3742(b)..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 994(a)..... 28-29
 28 U.S.C. § 994(g)..... 34
 28 U.S.C. § 994(j)..... 17, 30-31
 28 U.S.C. § 994(k)..... 30
 28 U.S.C. § 994(o)..... 37
 28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1
 28 U.S.C. § 2106..... 56

Sentencing Reform Act ("SRA")..... passim

Fed.R.App.P. 4(b)(1)..... 1
 Fed.R.App.P. 28(a)(5)..... 24
 Fed.R.App.P. 28(i) 6

USSG, Ch. 1, Pt. A, Subpt. 1 (1987)..... 31
 USSG § 1B1.3 Appl. note 2(ii) (2008 ed.)..... 48
 USSG § 1B1.3(a)(1)..... 47
 USSG § 2B1.1(b)(2)..... 5, 46
 USSG § 3B1.2..... 5
 USSG § 5C1.1(c)...40
 USSG § 5K2.13 (p.s.)..... 8

Miscellaneous:

Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dept. of Justice, Sourcebook of Criminal Justice Statistics, table 5.27 (1994) 34

Frank O. Bowman III,
The Failure of the Federal Sentencing Guidelines: A Structural Analysis, 105 Colum. L. Rev. 1315 (2005) 33

Sen. Comm. on Judiciary, S. REP. 98-225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983); 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 318239-41

U.S. Sent. Comm'n, 2 The Federal Sentencing Guidelines: A Report on the Operation of the Guidelines System and Short-Term Impacts on Disparity in Sentencing, Use of Incarceration, and Prosecutorial Discretion and Plea Bargaining (1991) 34

U.S. Sent. Comm'n, Recidivism and the First Offender (May 2004) 30

U.S. Sent. Comm'n, "Results of Survey of United States District Judges, January 2010 through March 2010" 38

U.S. Sent. Comm'n, Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics (2007) 34

U.S. Sent. Comm'n, Summary Report: U.S. Sentencing Commission's Survey of Article III Judges (Dec. 2002) 37

U.S. Sent. Comm'n, Supplementary Report on the Initial Sentencing Guidelines and Policy Statements (June 18, 1987) 33

David Weisburd, et al., *Specific Deterrence in a Sample of Offenders Convicted of White Collar Crimes*, 33 *Criminology* 587(1995).....31
